The conditions in the Subscription Agreement are expected to be fulfilled on or before 22 September
2005, or such later date as may be agreed by the Company and the Vendor. Completion of the
Subscription shall take place within two days following receipt by the Vendor of written confirmation
that the conditions in the Subscription Agreement have been satisfied.
If the Subscription is not completed within 14 days after the date of the Placing Agreement, the
Subscription will be subject to compliance with all requirements in relation to connected transactions
under the Listing Rules and the completion of the Subscription will be conditional upon shareholders’
approval from the independent shareholders of the Company having been obtained.

C. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing and
the Subscription:

Immediately after completion
As at the date of Immediately after of the Placing and

this announcement completion of the Placing the Subscription
approximate approximate approximate

Shares % Shares % Shares %
Shareholder
The Vendor and parties acting in

concert with the Vendor (1) 413,651,742 30.37 317,651,742 23.32 413,651,742 28.37
Other Directors (2) 3,450,000 0.25 3,450,000 0.25 3,450,000 0.24
Other public Shareholders 944,796,910 69.38 1,040,796,910 76.43 1,040,796,910 71.39

TOTAL 1,361,898,652 100.00 1,361,898,652 100.00 1,457,898,652 100.00

Notes:

(1) These parties comprise the Vendor, Cordless, Mr. Pudwill, Mr. Chung and their respective spouses,
namely, Barbara Pudwill and Li Oi King, who respectively held 185,584,764 Shares, 37,075,030 Shares,
76,554,000 Shares, 113,541,948 Shares, 760,000 Shares and 136,000 Shares directly in the Company as
at the date of this announcement.

(2) The other Directors comprise Patrick Kin Wah Chan, Frank Chi Chung Chan, Vincent Ting Kau Cheung,
Christopher Patrick Langley and Joel Arthur Schleicher who respectively held 730,000 Shares, 200,000
Shares, 1,920,000 Shares, 400,000 Shares and 200,000 Shares.